

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4572 OF 2024

Salim Irfan Sayed

..Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Anr.

..Respondents

Ms. Shagufa Ansari for Petitioner.

Smt. M. H. Mhatre, APP for State/Respondent.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 28 JANUARY 2025

PC :

1. Issue Notice to the Respondent No.2, returnable on
18.02.2025.

2. Stand over to 18.02.2025.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)