

Digitally signed by
HEMANT
CHANDERSEN SHIV
Date: 2025.09.10
14:43:46 +0300

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.4572 OF 2024

Salim Irfan Sayed	...Petitioner
Vs.	
State of Maharashtra & Anr.	...Respondents

Ms. Shagufa Ansari for the Petitioner.
Ms. Supriya Kak, APP for Respondent No.1-State.
Mr. Sundas Ansari for Respondent No.2.
Mr. S. K. Ghuge, PSI, V. P. Road police station present.

**CORAM : SARANG V. KOTWAL &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.**

DATED : 9th SEPTEMBER, 2025

P.C. :-

1) The learned Counsel for the Petitioner as well as for Respondent No.2 submit that the parties are willing to explore possibility of settlement through mediation. Considering this joint statement, both the parties are directed to remain present before the Mediation Center of this Court on 23rd September, 2025 at 11.00 am. The Officer In-charge of the Mediation Center shall appoint a suitable counsellor from their panel to make an attempt to bring about the settlement between the parties. To enable the mediation process to progress smoothly, ad-interim relief can be granted to the Petitioner. Hence, the following order :-

- (i) The matter be listed on 11th November, 2025.
- (ii) Till then, the trial Court shall not proceed further against the
Petitioner.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SARANG V. KOTWAL, J.)