

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4572 OF 2024

Salim Irfan Sayed .. Petitioner
Versus
State of Maharashtra & Anr .. Respondents

...

Ms.Shagufa Ansari for the petitioner.
Ms.Sundas Ansari for respondent no.2.
Ms.Supriya Kak, APP for the respondent State.

**CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ**
DATED : 26th NOVEMBER, 2025

P.C:-

1 Received the final counselling report in mediation proceedings in a sealed envelope and perused the same.

2 As the parties have indicated that the mediation process is ongoing, and as we find that the learned Mediator has requested an extension of the mediation period to continue the ongoing dialogue and deeper reflection, we extend the timeline of the proceedings and request the learned Mediator to forward the report on or before 14/12/2025.

The report is directed to be sealed and kept in an envelope.

List on 16/12/2025 at 3.00 p.m.

Ad-interim to continue till then.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK,J)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)