

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4572 OF 2024

Salim Irfan Sayed

.. Petitioner

Versus

State of Maharashtra & Anr

.. Respondents

...

Ms.Shagufa Ansari for the petitioner

Ms. Supriya Kak, APP for the State.

Ms.Sundas Ansari for respondent no.2.

CORAM : BHARATI DANGRE &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ
DATED : 17th DECEMBER, 2025

PC:-

1 The petition being already admitted, deserve a final hearing.

 The parties were referred for mediation and awaiting the said report on 9/9/2025, the trial Court was directed not to proceed against the petitioner.

 In any case today, it is informed that the mediation has failed. Hence, list the petition for hearing on 12/1/2026 and till the next date of hearing, the order passed on 9/9/2025 is extended, with a clear understanding that on the said date, the matter shall be heard finally.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK,J)

(BHARATI DANGRE, J.)