

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 4572 OF 2024

Salim Irfan Sayed. ... Petitioner.
V/s.

State of Maharashtra & Anr. ... Respondents.

Mr. Shagufa Ansari, Advocate for Petitioners.
Mr. Sukanta Karmakar, APP for Respondent/State.
PSI S.K. Ghuge, V.P. Road Police Station, Mumbai.

CORAM : ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.

DATE : 12th JANUARY, 2026.

P.C. :

1. Ms. Shagufa Anari, learned Advocate for the Petitioner states that the mediation has failed. She therefore, insists for arguing the matter on merits. Neither Respondent No. 2 nor the Advocate for the Respondent No. 2 is present physically in the court or through V.C. mode.

2. In view of the absence of the Respondent No. 2/Advocate for the Respondent No. 2 and to offer an opportunity

to the Respondent No. 2, list the matter on 17th January, 2026 in view of the urgency expressed by Ms. Shagufa Ansari, learned Advocate for the Petitioner.

(ASHWIN D. BHOBE, J.)